[EAL’
ot HEALTR

S DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

“,

c Washington, D.C. 20201

%,

“,
Wraaq

February 1, 2011

TO: Yolanda J. Butler, Ph.D.
Acting Director
Office of Community Services
Administration for Children and Families

FROM: [/Lori S. Pilcher/
Assistant Inspector General for Grants, Internal Activities,
and Information Technology Audits

SUBJECT: Resultsof Limited Scope Review at Adams County Community Development
(A-07-10-02765)

The attached final report provides the results of our limited scope review at Adams County
Community Development. In accordance with the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of
2009, the Office of Inspector Genera (OIG) will provide oversight of covered fundsto prevent
fraud, waste and abuse.

Section 8L of the Inspector General Act, 5 U.S.C. App., requires that the OIG post its publicly
available reports on the OIG Web site. Accordingly, this report will be posted at
http://oig.hhs.gov.

If you have any questions or comments about this report, please do not hesitate to call me, at
(202) 619-1175 or through email at Lori.Pilcher@oig.hhs.gov. We look forward to receiving
your final management decision within 6 months. Please refer to report number A-07-10-02765
in all correspondence.

Attachment


http://oig.hhs.gov/�
mailto:Lori.Pilcher@oig.hhs.gov�

Department of Health & Human Services

OFFICE OF
INSPECTOR GENERAL

RESULTS OF LIMITED SCOPE
REVIEW AT ADAMS COUNTY
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

RVI CEJ?‘

§ “, Daniel R. Levinson
= ‘/ Inspector General
g
5, C February 2011

A-07-10-02765




Office of Inspector General
http:/ /oig.hhs.gov

The mission of the Office of Inspector General (OIG), as mandated by Public Law 95-452, as amended, is
to protect the integrity of the Department of Health & Human Services (HHS) programs, as well as the
health and welfare of beneficiaries served by those programs. This statutory mission is carried out
through a nationwide network of audits, investigations, and inspections conducted by the following
operating components:

Office of Audit Services

The Office of Audit Services (OAS) provides auditing services for HHS, either by conducting audits with
its own audit resources or by overseeing audit work done by others. Audits examine the performance of
HHS programs and/or its grantees and contractors in carrying out their respective responsibilities and are
intended to provide independent assessments of HHS programs and operations. These assessments help
reduce waste, abuse, and mismanagement and promote economy and efficiency throughout HHS.

Office of Evaluation and Inspections

The Office of Evaluation and Inspections (OEIl) conducts national evaluations to provide HHS, Congress,
and the public with timely, useful, and reliable information on significant issues. These evaluations focus
on preventing fraud, waste, or abuse and promoting economy, efficiency, and effectiveness of
departmental programs. To promote impact, OEI reports also present practical recommendations for
improving program operations.

Office of Investigations

The Office of Investigations (Ol) conducts criminal, civil, and administrative investigations of fraud and
misconduct related to HHS programs, operations, and beneficiaries. With investigators working in al 50
States and the District of Columbia, Ol utilizes its resources by actively coordinating with the Department
of Justice and other Federa, State, and local law enforcement authorities. The investigative efforts of Ol
often lead to criminal convictions, administrative sanctions, and/or civil monetary penalties.

Office of Counsel to the Inspector General

The Office of Counsel to the Inspector General (OCIG) provides general legal servicesto OIG, rendering
advice and opinions on HHS programs and operations and providing all legal support for OIG’ s internal
operations. OCIG represents OIG in al civil and administrative fraud and abuse cases involving HHS
programs, including False Claims Act, program exclusion, and civil monetary penalty cases. In
connection with these cases, OCIG also negotiates and monitors corporate integrity agreements. OCIG
renders advisory opinions, issues compliance program guidance, publishes fraud aerts, and provides
other guidance to the health care industry concerning the anti-kickback statute and other OIG enforcement
authorities.




Notices

THIS REPORT IS AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC
at http://oig.hhs.gov

Section 8L of the Inspector General Act, 5 U.S.C. App., requires
that OIG post its publicly available reports on the OIG Web site.

OFFICE OF AUDIT SERVICES FINDINGS AND OPINIONS

The designation of financial or management practices as
guestionable, a recommendation for the disallowance of costs
incurred or claimed, and any other conclusions and
recommendations in this report represent the findings and
opinions of OAS. Authorized officials of the HHS operating
divisions will make final determination on these matters.



http://oig.hhs.gov/
http://oig.hhs.gov/

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
BACKGROUND

The Community Services Block Grant (CSBG) program was authorized by the Community
Opportunities, Accountability, and Training and Educational Services Act of 1998, P.L.

No. 105-285 (the CSBG Act), to provide funds to alleviate the causes and conditions of poverty
in communities. Within the U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, the Administration
for Children and Families (ACF), Office of Community Services, administers the CSBG
program. The CSBG program funds a State-administered network of more than 1,000 local
Community Action Agencies (CAA) that create, coordinate, and deliver programs and services
to low-income Americans. The CAAs provide services and activities addressing employment,
education, housing, nutrition, emergency services, health, and better use of available income.

Under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, P.L. No. 111-5 (Recovery Act),
enacted February 17, 2009, ACF received an additional $1 billion for the CSBG program for
States to alleviate the causes and conditions of poverty in communities. CSBG Recovery Act
funds are distributed to CAAs using the existing statutory formula.

In Colorado, the Department of Local Affairs (DOLA) acts as the lead agency for purposes of
carrying out State activities for the CSBG program. DOLA is responsible for approving the
State’s grantee Recovery Act grant applications and for monitoring the grantees for compliance
with program regulations. In April 2009, DOLA was awarded an additional $8,684,648 in
Recovery Act funds for the State of Colorado’s CSBG program.

Adams County Community Development (ACCD), a local government organization, provides a
comprehensive variety of services including education, emergency services, employment, and
nutrition. During fiscal year 2009, DOLA awarded ACCD $373,607 in CSBG grant funds and a
Recovery Act grant award totaling $696,243. For fiscal year 2009, Adams County expended
total Federal funds of $118,668,950.

OBJECTIVE

Our objective was to assess ACCD’s financial viability, capacity to manage and account for
Federal funds, and capability to operate the CSBG program in accordance with Federal
regulations.

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

Based on our assessment, we believe ACCD is financially viable and has the capacity to manage
and account for Federal funds and to operate its CSBG program in accordance with Federal
regulations. However, we noted weaknesses related to the allowability of costs, data quality and
reporting, policies and procedures, and the whistleblower process.



RECOMMENDATION

In determining whether ACCD is appropriately managing and accounting for the Recovery Act
grant funding, we recommend that ACF consider the information presented in this report in
assessing ACCD'’s ability to operate the CSBG program in accordance with Federal regulations.

GRANTEE COMMENTS

In written comments on our draft report, ACCD provided information as to corrective actions it
has taken since our review, as well as additional information related to some of our findings.
ACCD noted that we used incorrect terminology for the backup documentation discussed in the
Allowability of Costs finding.

ACCD’s comments are included in their entirety as the Appendix.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE

We did not verify the corrective actions or the validity of the additional information provided.
We corrected the terminology for the backup documentation discussed in the Allowability of

Costs finding, but otherwise, nothing in ACCD’s comments caused us to change our findings or
our recommendation to ACF.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
INTRODUGCTION. ...ttt sttt e te b sbestesbeareereenes 1
BACKGROUND ..ottt sttt st sbenbenne s e 1
Community Services Block Grant Program ...........cccoccevveveiiieneesesieeseenenns 1
Colorado Department of Local Affairs.........ccoceveiiiiniinienesee e 1
Adams County Community Development ..........ccccveveiieiviie v 1
Requirements for Federal Grantees ..........cccovveeiinninienie e 1
OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY .....cccoviiiiiiieieienienie e sie e sinsneanens 2
ODBJECLIVE ...t 2
{0l 0] 0T TP U ST OUR R URTOPRTP 2
V=7 aToTo (o] o]0 V2SS 2
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION ...ttt 3
ALLOWABILITY OF COSTS....ooiiiiiisiesiisieeieie ettt 3
DATA QUALITY AND REPORTING. ..ottt 4
POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ........ocotiiiiiieiie ettt 5
WHISTLEBLOWER PROCESS........coootiiiieieeie e 5
RECOMMENDATION ...ttt 5
GRANTEE COMMENTS ..ottt 6
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE ........coooiiiiiieienenc e 6
APPENDIX
GRANTEE COMMENTS



INTRODUCTION
BACKGROUND
Community Services Block Grant Program

The Community Services Block Grant (CSBG) program was authorized by the Community
Opportunities, Accountability, and Training and Educational Services Act of 1998, P.L.

No. 105-285 (the CSBG Act), to provide funds to alleviate the causes and conditions of poverty
in communities. Within the U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, the Administration
for Children and Families (ACF), Office of Community Services (OCS), administers the CSBG
program. The CSBG program funds a State-administered network of more than 1,000 local
Community Action Agencies (CAA) that create, coordinate, and deliver programs and services
to low-income Americans. The CAAs provide services and activities addressing employment,
education, housing, nutrition, emergency services, health, and better use of available income.

Under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, P.L. No. 111-5 (Recovery Act),
enacted February 17, 2009, ACF received an additional $1 billion for the CSBG program for
States to alleviate the causes and conditions of poverty in communities. CSBG Recovery Act
funds are distributed to CAAs using the existing statutory formula.

Colorado Department of Local Affairs

In Colorado, the Department of Local Affairs (DOLA) acts as the lead agency for purposes of
carrying out State activities for the CSBG program. DOLA is responsible for approving the
State’s grantee Recovery Act grant applications and for monitoring the grantees for compliance
with program regulations. In April 2009, DOLA was awarded an additional $8,684,648 in
Recovery Act funds for the State of Colorado’s CSBG program.

Adams County Community Development

Adams County Community Development (ACCD), a local government organization, provides a
comprehensive variety of services including education, emergency services, employment, and
nutrition. During fiscal year 2009, DOLA awarded ACCD $373,609 in CSBG grant funds and a
Recovery Act grant award totaling $696,243. For fiscal year 2009, Adams County expended
total Federal funds of $118,668,950.

Requirements for Federal Grantees

Pursuant to 45 CFR part 74, grantees of Federal awards must implement written accounting
policies and procedures and maintain financial systems that provide for accurate and complete
reporting of grant-related financial data, effective control over grant funds, and allocation of
costs to all benefitting programs. In addition, grantees must establish written procurement
procedures. Grantees are also required to maintain inventory control systems and to take
periodic physical inventory of grant-related equipment. In addition, pursuant to 45 CFR § 74.27,
the allowability of costs incurred by State, local, or federally-recognized Indian tribal



governments is determined in accordance with the provisions of Office of Management and
Budget (OMB) Circular A-87, Cost Principles for State, Local, and Indian Tribal Governments.
The CSBG Act establishes the CSBG program and sets the requirements and guidelines for
CSBG funds.

OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY

Objective

Our objective was to assess ACCD’s financial viability, capacity to manage and account for
Federal funds, and capability to operate the CSBG program in accordance with Federal
regulations.

Scope

We conducted a limited review of ACCD’s financial viability, financial management system, and
related policies and procedures. Therefore, we did not perform an overall assessment of
ACCD’s internal control structure. Rather, we reviewed only the internal controls that pertained
directly to our objectives. Our review period was March 1, 2009, through July 31, 2010.

We performed our fieldwork at ACCD’s administrative office in Westminster, Colorado, during
July and August 2010.

Methodology

To accomplish our objective, we:
e confirmed that ACCD is not excluded from receiving Federal funds;
e reviewed relevant Federal laws, regulations, and guidance;

e reviewed ACCD’s application and implementation of the grant awards for the Recovery
Act funding;

e reviewed the findings related to the most recent State review;
e reviewed ACCD’s policies and procedures related to the CSBG program;

e reviewed ACCD’s by-laws, minutes from the Board of Director (Board) meetings,
composition of the Board, and organizational chart;

e performed audit steps to assess the adequacy of ACCD’s current financial systems; and

e reviewed ACCD’s audited financial statements and supporting documentation for the
period of January 1, 2007, through December 31, 20009.



We conducted this performance audit in accordance with generally accepted government
auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions
based on our audit objectives. We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis
for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objective.

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION

Based on our assessment, we believe ACCD is financially viable and has the capacity to manage
and account for Federal funds and to operate its CSBG program in accordance with Federal
regulations. However, we noted weaknesses related to the allowability of costs, data quality and
reporting, policies and procedures, and the whistleblower process.

ALLOWABILITY OF COSTS

Pursuant to OMB Circular A-87, Attachment A, section C, “Basic Guidelines,” allowable costs
must be adequately documented, and conform to any limitations or exclusions set forth in the terms
and conditions of the Federal award, to be allowable for reimbursement under Federal award
programs.

Generally, the expenditures that we reviewed were allowable. However, we found instances
where ACCD used CSBG funds for unallowable costs. ACCD requires its sub-recipients to
submit pay requests along with supporting documentation in order to receive CSBG funds. We
reviewed the supporting documentation submitted by 4 of 13 sub-recipients of Recovery Act
CSBG funds® and by 3 of 8 sub-recipients of regular CSBG funds? and identified the following
weaknesses:

e ACCD paid for employee services, claimed by three sub-recipients, that were not
adequately supported because the total hours reported on timesheets and paystubs
differed from the total hours claimed. Two sub-recipients’ CSBG Recovery Act pay
requests did not support $1,581 of salary costs. Similarly, one regular CSBG sub-
recipient’s pay requests did not support $115 of salary costs reported in three pay periods.

e ACCD paid a $300 motel voucher for rental assistance claimed on one sub-recipient’s
CSBG Recovery Act pay request even though the request was missing a motel receipt.

e ACCD paid $390 in rental and utility assistance expenses claimed on one sub-recipient’s
regular CSBG pay request that lacked supporting documentation.

! ACCD awarded $696,243 of Recovery Act CSBG funds to 13 sub-recipients.

2 ACCD awarded $99,310 of regular CSBG funds to 8 sub-recipients in program year 2009. These regular CSBG
funds were administered on a program year, rather than a fiscal year, basis. Program year 2009 ran from
March 1, 2009, through February 28, 2010.



e ACCD paid $766 in fringe benefits and supplies that exceeded the budgeted amount for
these line items authorized in the sub-recipient’s CSBG Recovery Act contract? with
ACCD.

We also reviewed the direct and indirect costs claimed by ACCD under the regular CSBG
program in program year 2009. Two employee timesheets did not support $351 of direct salary
costs allocated to the program because the actual percentage of hours worked differed from the
claimed percentage.

DATA QUALITY AND REPORTING

OMB’s December 18, 2009, Updated Guidance on the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act
— Data Quality, Non-Reporting Recipients, and Reporting of Job Estimates memorandum
(M-10-08 memorandum), simplified the manner in which job estimates are calculated and
reported. Specifically, the memorandum required recipients to report job estimates on a
quarterly, rather than cumulative, basis. As a result, recipients were no longer required to sum
various data on hours worked across multiple quarters of data when calculating job estimates. In
addition, recipients were no longer required to make a subjective judgment on whether jobs were
created or retained as a result of the Recovery Act. Instead, recipients would more easily and
objectively report on jobs funded with Recovery Act dollars. Recipients should have
implemented the updated methodology to the greatest extent possible for the January 2010
reporting period.

At the time of our review, ACCD had not updated its reporting methodology to reflect these
updated Federal guidelines. Specifically, ACCD’s reporting methodology did not conform to
OMB’s requirements by mandating that ACCD report its job estimates on a quarterly rather than
a cumulative basis. Nor did that reporting methodology contain provisions to facilitate the
objective reporting of jobs funded with Recovery Act dollars. For example, ACCD’s quarterly
report submitted to DOLA on July 2, 2010, showed that the number of jobs created or retained
by ACCD’s Recovery Act CSBG sub-recipients was 72.5 full-time equivalents (FTE) for the
quarter ending June 30, 2010. This calculation included jobs created for clients (or customers),
not just jobs funded with Recovery Act dollars as specified by the M-10-08 memorandum.

Based on guidance from DOLA, ACCD resubmitted (on July 19, 2010) a job estimate for the
same quarter that reported 27.36 FTE. The revised job estimate included only jobs funded with
Recovery Act dollars; however, it was still calculated on a cumulative basis. After our
fieldwork, ACCD again recalculated its job estimates for each quarter with job activity, on a
quarterly basis in accordance with OMB’s M-10-08 memorandum. The updated report
(submitted to DOLA on August 20, 2010) showed that for the quarter ending June 30, 2010, the
period of our example, the job estimate calculated on a quarterly basis was 13.1 FTE of jobs
funded with Recovery Act dollars.

% As amended in June 2010.



POLICIES AND PROCEDURES

Pursuant to 45 CFR part 74, grantees of Federal awards must implement written accounting
policies and procedures and maintain financial systems that provide for accurate and complete
reporting of grant-related financial data, effective control over grant funds, and allocation of
costs to all benefitting programs.

Generally, the written policies and procedures used by ACCD were adequate. However, during
our fieldwork ACCD was still in the process of drafting a policies and procedures manual for the
CSBG program. ACCD staff was using the draft policies and procedures, but the manual had not
been finalized and adopted by the Board. In addition, Adams County’s Grant Management
Policies and Procedures Manual existed only in draft form.

ACCD’s draft policies and procedures manual for the CSBG program did not address
administrative costs. Because OCS issued guidance modifying the definition of administrative
costs, as defined by OMB Circular A-87, and because ACCD did not track administrative costs
at the transaction level, it became incumbent on ACCD to develop policies and procedures to
ensure that administrative costs are clearly defined, coded at the transaction level, and tracked in
the general ledger. Developing and implementing these administrative cost policies and
procedures will increase the accuracy of administrative costs reported in the CSBG fiscal year-
end report submitted to DOLA.

WHISTLEBLOWER PROCESS

Section 1553(a) of the Recovery Act prohibits reprisals against an employee of a organization
awarded Recovery Act funds for disclosing to appropriate authorities any credible evidence of
(1) gross mismanagement of an agency contract or grant relating to covered funds; (2) a gross
waste of covered funds; (3) a substantial and specific danger to public health or safety related to
the implementation or use of covered funds; (4) an abuse of authority related to the
implementation or use of covered funds; or (5) a violation of law, rule, or regulation related to an
agency contract (including the competition for or negotiation of a contract) or grant awarded or
issued relating to covered funds. Pursuant to section 1553(e) of the Recovery Act, any employer
receiving covered funds shall post notice of the rights and remedies provided for the protection
of employees under this section.

ACCD did not have a process established to communicate to officers, employees, and others
information concerning the rights and remedies provided by the Recovery Act for reporting
suspected instances of wrongdoing by ACCD or employees of ACCD.

RECOMMENDATION
In determining whether ACCD is appropriately managing and accounting for the Recovery Act

grant funding, we recommend that ACF consider the information presented in this report in
assessing ACCD’s ability to operate the CSBG program in accordance with Federal regulations.



GRANTEE COMMENTS

In written comments on our draft report, ACCD provided information as to corrective actions it
has taken since our review, as well as additional information related to some of our findings.
ACCD noted that we used incorrect terminology for the backup documentation discussed in the
Allowability of Costs finding.

ACCD’s comments are included in their entirety as the Appendix.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE

We did not verify the corrective actions or the validity of the additional information provided.
We corrected the terminology for the backup documentation discussed in the Allowability of

Costs finding, but otherwise, nothing in ACCD’s comments caused us to change our findings or
our recommendation to ACF.



APPENDIX



APPENDIX: GRANTEE COMMENTS

Page 1 of 9

Donald M. Cassata, PH.D, Human Services Department
HAEGTOH Community Development
Brian P. Kenna 12200 Pecos Street

DIVISION DIRECTOR ADAMS COUNTY Westminster, CO 80234

pHONE 303.453.8500

Jacqueline Pickett, MBA FAx 303.453.8505

ADMINISTRATOR www.co.adams.co.us

October 18, 2010

Department of Health and Human Services

Attn:  Patrick Cogley
Patrick.cogley(@oig.hhs.gov
Regional Inspector General
For Audit Services

601 East 12" Street

Room 0429

Kansas City, Missouri, 64106

With Copy to: James Komn
Audit Manager
James.komf@oig.hhs.gov

Report Number: A-07-10-02765.

Dear Mr. Cogley:

On behalf of Adams County Community Development, enclosed, please find formal
response to the draft report remitted to our office on October 8, 2010. Please feel free to

contact me at 303.453.8520 or jpickett(@co.adams.co.us if you have any questions or
comments. | look forward to your final report.

Sincerely, g \
- .\f/? QL ’J_C\J A LQ'—’

) L7 L
" Jacquefine M. Pikkett
Admipistrator

/

/

Response to each finding (04);

Enc[osures @y
)

2. Recalculation of Access Housing salary, fringe;
!

L 3. Email confirming recalculation to Access Housing;
4. Recalculation of Road Called STRATE salary, fringe.
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
W. R. “Skip” Fischer Alice ]. Nichol Larry W. Pace

DISTRIET 1 DISTRICT 2 DiSTRICT 3



mailto:ipickett@co,adams.co,us
mailto:Jamcs.kom@oig,hhs.g9v
mailto:atrick.co!!lev@oig.hhs.gov

Page 2 of 9

Attachment 1. Response to Findings
ALLOWABILITY OF COSTS

#1: Adams County Community Development staff re-calculated ACCESS Housing and the
Road Called STRATE's Salary & Fringe directly from time sheets submitted by the agencies
in their draw-down requests using the total hours worked in the pay period by the hours
worked in the program. | have attached the two spreadsheets that show this calculation and
the amount of money over/under spent in each program’s Salary & Fringe. We then
communicated with each agency that we would be deducting their next draw-down by the
amount listed on the spreadsheets (see attached emails), in ACCESS Housing’s case we
deducted $1,156.66 from their next draw-down and for the Road Called STRATE we did an
amendment and changed their Fringe Benefits Line-ltem to $1,155.28 (and increased their
supplies line-item by $324) and deducted $384.94 (for overpayment of salary) from their
next draw-down.

#2: As OIG staff stated in an email to ACCD on 10/15/10, this was a mistake on the OIG’s
part as this was not a travel request, but what they are now calling a “motel voucher™. It was
actually rental assistance expenditure for $300...the back-up documentation for this
expenditure was in the original draw-down request in the project file, but was placed in the
middle of the draw-down request and not at the end as it was listed on the summary of items
page. A copy of the back-up for this expenditure is attached.

#3: The back-up documentation for those two expenditures totaling $390 were included in
the original draw-down and were obtained from the JD Edwards system’s on-line back-up
file attached to the County’s internal document collection system. The back-up
documentation is attached to this email.

#4: See RESPONSE to #1. We did an amendment to the Road Called STRATE’s contract
to increase amount of those two line-items to correct the mistake. See Road Called STRATE
Amendment attached to this email.

DATA QUALITY AND REPORTING
Adams County Community Development followed the State of Colorado Department of
Local Affairs (DOLA) FTE Reporting Guidelines contained in the Monthly Report Form
Template provided by DOLA that stated:

“FTE Calculutions: The number of FTEs of jobs created/retained fields should be

Cumulative Hours in a Full-time Schedule Examples:
A person working full-time for | year=1 FTE.

A person working half-time for | year = 5 FTE

A person working full-time for 3 months = .25 FTE

Note that the caleulation is CUMULATIVE and includes jobs DIRECTLY created or
retained by ARRA projects .”




Page 3 of 9

This report template clearly states that FTE calculations should be reported cumulatively to
DOLA and not quarterly per guidance provided by DOLA via email to Adams County
Community Development on February 18, 2010 (please see attached email). Once the O1G
noted the quarterly versus cumulative reporting requirement, Adams County Community
Development immediately addressed the issue and submitted quarterly numbers to DOLA
for FTE’s directly supported with CSBG ARRA funds in all subsequent reports as noted in
the Finding Outline,

POLICIES AND PROCEDURES

At the time of the OIG Audit, Community Development was in restructure and a year had
not yet passed; as such, the Policies and Procedure Manual was still in “Draft” format, At the
time of this response, however, the CSBG and ARRA Policies and Procedures Manual has
been reviewed by Executive Management and is authorized as “Accepted™.

Additionally, at the time of this response, Adams County has developed the following
guidance to differentiate non-profit and sub-recipient administrative costs from other eligible
costs:

Direct versus Administrative costs

Adams County follows the guidance provided by the CSBG Act and the Department of Local
Affairs (DOLA) in determining the proper allocation of administrative costs versus direct
delivery costs.

Direct delivery costs are those expenditures associated with the delivery of a particular
CSBG project, service, or activity. This includes those expenditures in line item accounts that
can be identified as supporting the CSBG program. These accounts include, although are not
limited to: food supplies; operating supplies; mileage; travel; business meetings; education
and training; and other communication. Administrative costs are typically defined as
overhead or indirect costs. These include, although are not limited to: subscriptions;
membership dues; building usage; equipment rental; postage; and printing.

The documentation for each expenditure is reviewed by the program and finance stafl to
determine if the cost is a direct program cost, and is then coded to the appropriate business
unit and line item account. The monthly financial analysis report captures the account line
items that make up the direct delivery costs and the administrative costs on a cumulative
basis.

Each staff member allocating hours worked to the CSBG program specify on a monthly
allocation report the time that is worked in an administrative capacity and/or in a program
delivery capacity. The percentages in this allocation are used to determine the dollar amount
that is applied to the respective categories.

All of the above calculations are used in the final report that is submitted to the DOLA at the
end of the program year in Section E of the Final Report.




Page 4 of 9

WHISTLEBLOWER PROCESS

Upon realization the ARRA-related Whistleblower Notice was not posted, Adams County
staff immediately published the poster in all relevant staff areas and the notice remains in
force to date. Adams County continues to work with the County Attorney’s Office and
Human Resources Office to ensure all federal mandates are met and notices are published
accordingly.




Page 5 of 9

Attachment 2, Recalculation Access Housing

CS86-R Recabouiationg fue ACCESS nowving

RGNS Howery

Fmigoges g ity Prood B Post Seiry ( nerect Laigey Asisy i ftevence | Roia Fringe Ceorren s Foiege oo IYoente
513248 $ag! By B34 5%, 95 9% 3 9% $i52
Data T 377 74 S 0] Y . 0%
135 1 33019 B $35a% 55151 $19.50
RedaCte m_ig 345 8% TT41 44 56,00, X Y
;s?__b 373 4 B 190 S0 00 M. Y00
Sad i 210 56 3044 e 4 o
G S Wiy %‘g BT 5iin 4y T
Siv 1, 3V 1 5 3040 o0 B0
32 zm‘% ‘:270&0:, $0__gg 45 01 5.37) %
S22 508 5242 3 S 00 sl 50 Sane
75630 5256 30 £859) soon 50, 5953
{Totats pO170ct $1.77641 $3.571.43 -$206.94 S203.47 3139.40 39
s34 udl 541031 [ 50 001 30 50.00
Data RS OEERTS Iy %0 w% T
SI3 1Y ST76 63 138, YT 5 69, T
Redacted S S YL ' %00 saool T 3000 %005
” sl 3528 3000 B CL7. P -
Mﬁ R 00 3000, )
339 3 $0.50 s e dBiE A r— O 0%
FERED pryes ey 5000 [
8 00 532 28! S1ihas $141 6 5134
19950 s 0 50! 5000 %0
EENE 5000 0% 30.00, 5606
o i 5257 83 2 9.0 30000 $55
[voum oul/Mor. 3388198 $13 71¥ $408.33 $411.7¢ $3.a1
7 4 71 5110 75 $050, $0.00]
Data 7 31 Sseien S109 53] wal S070
; § Y 1731 50001 534 4 $3a.06)
Redacted W St T e 5 0
T 5252 384 3; $788 $0.00; S0.00E
&
: i — e 2
7 (21 ﬁé ; ) W,
i i 18] PR3
7 $FE) §
1 TTLEN %o(%‘
S04 0 $0.00
{lotats B01/0e¢ . o Std02.91 T gdow 3]




Page 6 of 9

- T T
ifm\}fom [P oy Penod 4 1P0id Salury Cuwrges Soiory Soky Siffereece  [Woid Frivge
BT SAK 01 754 17
Data uv'cs-a w W08 11 exY)
855 fa3a) 32
Redacted ol an 142 41 47 &
LY 324 51384
Ly e 2 3 SSiYad
OB 19 1%, Foyes
{80iian 2939 2
51 18000 $35a] $133%
et 1 Y 538,48
QUsaae T 5273% S0
_____ oo 1 5374 6k, S0.0)
i tatas DO/ %on. - 54,081,201 $273.87 £108. 43
!
Cosren 1 i
Data G ee SmE T
ot ¢ 8348
14/ A%
- - 55206
234 G,
320 44,
138 12
5392 50
LY P § §371 8
oD Fee | RIS
Tom—— FOUTTen 2 - 564 5
PZ»"&,WJ_/L‘" S S - 18wy 3342837
Tioth e 808 31 STAE3%
Data | CEYY) B8 1 Se08 31
LDaMarh | 1348 147 48}
Redaoted l:wm,unw 147 4R, 347 48
(PO G 28000 24
DOF/Wiasn 3 $He 138
GO | $370.33; 33 33
LGP0 ¥ $450 50 530
(D0FRreeh 3392y $183 50
2% 00 £35750
LR bt 5200 84 $1ik 3
e DO A 7 3197 A%, $F5A T4
;m_!_‘ 02 $4.351.29 4188 15
NERT 147 AR
Data PR Li3ren
$iaral Siar s
Redacte : D ——T
3 520017
3 592 Byl
3 310 84 378 44,
3

Reduct on of Sent Drove-Down

Luttinin Sy SIR 94 £7-013 149 13 0
Phasd 2

ERTIEY

535 8%

3119w 6k




Page 7 of 9

Attachment 3. Email to Access Housing

Jacqueline Pickett

From: Josiah Masingale

Sent: Thursday, August 05, 2010 12:24 PM

To: Jacqueline Pickett

Subject: CSBG-R Salary Recalculation and Deduction of next Draw-Down
Attachments: Recalculation of ACCESS Housings Salary and Fringe for CSBG-R.xIsx
Importance: High

Helle Virginia,

Following the Office of Inspector General's review of ACCESS Housing's salary & fringe benefit expenditures in the CSBG-
R program, we were told that we needed to recalculate the salary & fringe benefits paid through the CSBG-R program
according to actual hours worked and not the percentage placed next to the CSBG-R column on each employee’s
timecards,

Attached is the spreadsheet we have created to calculate what we paid versus what we should have paid for salary &
fringe benefits for ACCESS Housing's CSBG-R program through April 2010. We will be going off of actual hours worked

for all subsequent draw-downs.

In order for us alleviate this issue, we will deduct 51,156.66 from ACCESS Housing's next CSBG-R draw-down that is
processed.

Please let me know of any guestions/concerns.

Thanks,
losiah



http:1.156.66

Page 8 of 9

Attachment 4.

Recalculation Road Called STRATE

CSBG-R Recalculations for Road Called STRATE

Road Called STRATE
Draw 8/Poy I . Correct Satary Pasd Correct Fringe
Empioyee Period # Paid satary Salory Difference |Fringe Fringe Difference
Data DD1/0ct, 1 $36a38] 529733] -6/.05] 526.54]  526.54 $0.00
DD1/0ct. 2 $364.38 $297.33] -$67.05 $26.54 $26.54 $0.00
Redacted DD1/0ct. 1 $0B9.37]  $98938]  S0.01] 58829  $88.29 50.00
. DD1/Oct. 2 | S1,022.61] $989.38] -$33.23| 69126 58829 $2.97
Totals DD1/Oct. ; $2,740.74 | $2,573.42| -$167.32| $232.63 | $229.66 52.97
Data DD1/Nov. 1 $29150]  $29150]  $0.00] $26.01  $26.01 $0.00
DD1/Nov. 2 $382.76]  $291.50]  $8.74]  $26.53]  526.01 5052
1Redacted DD1/Nov. 1 S989.36]  5989.38|  50.02]  $88.29]  $88.29 $0.00
1 DD1/Nov. 2 $989.36] 5989.38]  S0.02] SBR.29]  $88.29 $0.00
Totals DD1/Nov. ) $2,552.98| $2,561.76|  $8.78| $229.12| $228.60 -50.52
Data DD1/Dec. 1 $282.76]  6297.33]  S14.57| $2653] $26.53 $0.00
DD1/Dec. 2 $303.16] $294.42]  -$8.74] $2653] $26.27 $0.26
|Redacted DD1/Dec. 1 $989.38]  $980.38]  $0.00| SB830! 58830 $0.00
‘ DD1/Dec. 2 $933.97| $933.97|  $0.00] $83.36]  $83,36 $0.00
Totals DD1/Dec, ; $2,509.27| $2,515.10|  $5.83| $224.72| $224.46 -$0.26
Data DD/Jan 1 $364.34]  $204.42| $69.92] $18.77]  $18.77 $0.00
OD1/Jan. 2 $300.25] $294.47]  -$5.83] S18.77] $18.77 $0.00
1Redacted DD1/lan. 1 | $1,108.10] $989.38| -6118.72] $75.68| 57568 $0.00
S DD1/lan 1| S1,088.00] S$992.00| 59600  $66.63]  $66.63 $0.00
Totals DD1/an. . $2,860.69| $2,570.22| -$290.47| $179.85| $179.85 $0.00
Data DD1/Feb. 1 $79150|  $297.33|  $583| $18.96]  $18.96 $0.00
ODi/feb. 2 $791.50] 620:.50]  $0.00] S18.58] 518.58 $0.00
Redacted DDI/Feb, $992.00] 5989.44]  52.96| S66.4/] S66.47 $0.00
DD} /Feb. 2 $995.84 5995 .84 $0.00 $66.89 $66.89 $0.00
Totals DD1/Feb. - $2,570.84) $2,574.11|  $3.27| $116.70| $116.70 $0.00
Data DD1/Mar. 1 $291.50] $297.33|  $5.83] 518.96| 518.96 $0.00
DD1/Mar, 2 $788.59] S306.08] S17.49] $19.51] $19.51 $0.00
Redacted DD1/Mar, 1 $995.84] $992.00] -53.84] $66.63]  $66.63 $0.00
DD1/Mar. 2 599584 599968  53.84] 967.16]  $67.16 $0.00
TYotals DD1/Mar. Y $2,571.77| $2,595.09| $23.32| $172.26| $172.26 $0.00
Data DD2/Apr. 1 $311.91]  $297.33] 51458  $0.00]  $0.00 $0.00
DD2/Apr. 2 $308.99]  $306.08 -§2.91 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Redacted DD2/Apr. 1 $983.04] $989.44 $6.40 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
DD2/Apr. 2 $986.88| 51,003.562| 516.64]  S0.00]  S0.00 S0.00
[Totols DD2/Apr. . $2,590.82 | $2,596.37|  $5.55|  $0.00]  $0.00 $0.00



http:2,5~,-$5.S5
http:2,590.82
http:1,003.52
http:2,571.77
http:2,574.Jl
http:2,570.84
http:2,570.22
http:2,860.69
http:1,088.00
http:2,573.42
http:2,740.74
http:1,022.61

Page 9 of 9

iTotols To Date

$21,080.36 {$20,695.42

-$384.94 1$1,155.28 | $1,151.53

Data DD3/May. 1 $364.38] $326.48] -637.90]  $0.00] _ $0.00 $0.00
DD3/May. 2 $332.31]  $332.31 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00] $0.00
Redacted DD3/May. 1 $960.00] $1.024.00] 564.00{  50.00 $0.00 $0.00
DD3/May. 2 | S$1.026.56] $1.026.56]  50.00]  $0.00|  $0.00 $0.00
Totals DD3/May. . $2,683.25 | $2,709.35| $26.10, $0.00|  $0.00 $0.00

Reduction of Next Draw-Down

Overpaid Salary $21,080.36-520,695.42 = $384.94
vaerpand Fringe {S600 line-item} $1,155.28-$600 = $555.28
17otal Reduction of Next Draw-Down = $940.22



http:21.080.36-$20,695.42

	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	INTRODUCTION
	FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION
	APPENDIX



